Nebraska law.
LB721

LEGISLATIVE EBILL 721
Approved ty the Gecvernor March 27, 1974
Introduced ty Wiltse, 1

AN ACT to amend sections &-115.01, 8-1z4, 8-14C, and
8-€15, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1973,
Ielating to banks and tanking; to prcvide for
hearings on charter applications without
notice; to reduce the freguency cf required
examinations; to change the maximur loan that
may te made to an active officer or emplcyee;
to perreit rersonal lcans ty ccoperative credit
associations; to rrovide for crders and
hearings under the Securities Act of Netraskag;
to rereal the original secticns; and to
declare an emergency.

Ee it enacted Lty the people of the State cf Netraska,

Section 1, That section 8-115.01, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1973, be amended to read as fcllows:

8~115.01. Wwhen an application required ty the
Frovisions of section 8-120 is made ty a corporation for
a new tank charter or for transfer of a tank charter tg
any location other than within the corporate limits of
the city or village of its original charter, notice of
the filing of the application shall te putlished tky the
Lepartment of Eanking three weeks in a legal newsgager
putlished ir or of general circulation in tke county
where the aprlicant proposes to operate the tank cr where
the transfer is contexplated. The expense of the
putlication shall te paid bty the applicant. A puklic
hearing shall te held on each application. The date for
hearing the arplication shall not Lte more than ninety
days after filing the application and not less than
thirty days after the last putlication of notice,_ _excert
that_the Lizector of Eanking shall take ipmediate _actiop
op_any__charter arplicatiop _or _applications_ _concerned
ithout the tenefit of a _bearing__ipn__the _case _of _an
epergency so declared Ly the Governor, the _Secretary _of
State _apd the Lirector of Eapking. & mcve of any state
tank's main office within the <city or village cf its
original charter shall not ke considered a transfer of
charter within the meaning of this section, tut an
application for such a nmove nmust te wpade to the
Cepartment of EBanking and ke approved ty the director.
Upon receiving such application, the director shall give
notice of such intended move bty certified mail to all
tanks, and such other interested parties as the director
shall determine, located within the corporate limits of
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such city or village. Should the directcr receive any
ot jection to such move within ten days o¢f mailirg such
potice, he shall putlish a nctice and hold a hearing as
prcvided in this section for the transfer of a tank
outside the corporate lipits of the city or village of
its original charter.

Sec. 2. 1That section 8-124, Revised <Statutes
Sugplement, 1973, ke amended to read as fcllows:

8-124. The affairs and tusiness of any Fank
chartered after Septemkter 2, 1973, or which has had
transfer of twenty-five per cent cr more cf vcting shares
after Septemter 2, 1973, shall te ranaged or contrclled
by a toard of directors of not less than five and not
more than fifteen merters, who shall ke selected from the
stockholders at such time and in such manner as rway te
provided ty the articles of incorporatior of the
corporation and in conformity with the rprcvisicns of
sections 8-101 to 8-1,122. Any tank chartered tLefcre
September 2, 1973 may have a minimum of three directors
and not more than fifteen directors so lcrg as it does
not have transfer of twenty-five per cent or mcie vcting
shares, with such directors selected as provided in this
section. Any vacancy on the toard shall te filled withinp
ninety days ty aprcintment by the remaining directors,
and any director so appointed shall serve until the next
election cf directors, except that if the vacancy created
leaves a minimum of five directors, appointrent shall te
optional. The toard shall select from ascng its numter
the president and secretary, and shall select a «cashier.
Such officers shall hold their office at the pleasure of
the tocard of directors. 1The toard of directcrs shall
hold at 1least one regular wmeeting 1in each <calendar
quarter, and at ¢we cne of such meetings in eack year a
thorough examinatian of the tcoks, reccrds, funds, and
securities held ty the tank shall te made and reccrded in
detail upon its record toock. 1Ip 1lieu of the +¢wo Qpe
annual exesinattens exapipaticp required, the Fkoard ct
directors may accept aone annual audit ty an acccuntant or
accounting firm approved ty the Cirector cf Eanking.

Sec, 3. That section 8-140, Revised <Statutes
supplement, 1973, Le amended to read as fcllous:

E-14C. No director, officer, or emglcyee cf any
tank, no ccrporation in which an officer cf the tank |is
the owner of a contrclling interest, and nc partnershigp
in which an cfficer of the rank is a wmerker, =shall Le
rermitted to Lkorrow any of the funds ot the lank,
directly or irdirectly, withcut first having secured the
approval of the toard of directors at a meetirg therecf,
the record of which shall ke rade and kept as part of the
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records of such tank. An active otficer cr enployee ray,
with such approval, tcrrow from the funds of the tank an
arount not to exceed five thousand dollars, except that
subtject tc the provisions of sections 8-141 and 8-15Z and
with the specific ¢fprior apprcval of the toard of
directors, a tank may wake e an__additicpal loan not
exceeding twenty-five thousand dcllars to any officer or
erployee of the tank, if at the time the loan is made it
is secured ty a first lien on a dwelling which is
expected, after raking of the loan, to te owned Ly the
officer or employee and used ty him as a residence. A
director who is nct an officer and any honocrary or
inactive cfficer may torrow from the funds of the tank
such amount as the koard of directors shall afppiove. If
any officer of any tank tcrrows from or if te te or
tecores irdetted to any cther tank, bhe shall make a
written report to the toard of directors c¢f the tank of
which he is ar officer, stating the date and amount of
such lcan or indettedness, the security tterefor, and the
purpose tor which the proceeds have teern or are tc te
used. Loans made prior to \Ncoverter 18, 1965 vrmray te
renewed or extended for a pericd expiring not =rore than
five years from Novemter 18, 1965. Nc ferson connected
with the departmvent shall te permitted tc Ltcrrow smcney
from any state tank. Any cfficer, directer, cr erployee
of a kank, or any examiner, or other person who =shall
violate the prcvisions of this section, or whc shall aid,
atet, or assist ipn a violation thereof, shall te guilty
of a felony, and upon conviction thereof shall tLe
Funished ty a fine of nct more than one thousand dollars,
or ky imprisonment in the Nekraska Penal and Correctional
Copplex not more than five years, or ty toth =such fine
and imgrisonment,

Sec. 4. 1That section B-815, Revised Statutes
Sugplement, 1973, be amended to read as fcllows:

8-815. As wused in sections 8-815 to B-€29,
unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) Tepartment shall mean the Lepartment of
Eanking of the State of Nelraska;

(¥3) Eank shall rean the ‘lanks, ard trust
companies apd_cooperative credit associatigns, organized
under the laws of this state and national tarks doing
kusiness in this state;

(3) Registered tank shall mean any tank which has
in effect a registration under sections &-816 and 8-£17;

(4) Unregistered Lank shall mean any bank which
has not registered under sections 8-816 and £-817, or the

484 e



LB721

registration of which is not in effect because cf action
taken under secticn 8~827; and

{5) Fersonal lcan shall rean a lcan, and the
contract evidencing the same, which is tepayatle,
pursuant to a contract cr understanding, in tvo or @more
installrents, and within one hundred twenty-cne ronths,
tut shall not include any loan on which tkte interest dces
not exceed nine per cent fer annur.

Sec.

1
or_sale of such seculity ub
registered under sectiong €

Sec. 6. That original sections &-11%.C1, &-124,
8- 140, and E-€15, Revised Statutes Supplerment, 1973, are
regealed.

sec. 7. Since an emergency exists, this act

shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage ard apprcval, according tc law.
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